

RESOLVES

OF THE

TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE NINTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-TWO.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1832.

Chapter 71.

Resolve in favor of William W. Quimby.

Approved March 8, 1832.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to William W. Quimby of Athens the sum of three dollars per month for the term of three years from the passing of this Resolve; if he shall so long live; as a pension for an injury sustained while on militia duty; said pension to be paid half yearly.

Chapter 72.

Resolve in favor of the Westbrook Seminary.

Approved March 8, 1832.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is granted to the Westbrook Seminary, to be paid out of the Treasury of the State from any money derived from the tax on Banks, the sum of one thousand dollars. Provided, that the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars from the sum hereby granted, in each year, shall be appropriated to the partial or total reduction of the tuition of indigent students in said Seminary.

Chapter 73.

Resolve for the payment of the Land Agent.

Approved March 8, 1832.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of the State, to Daniel Rose, the sum of one thousand dollars, in full for his services and personal expenses as Land Agent for one year ending on the third day of February, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-two.

409